
 

 

 
 
Notice of a public meeting of  

Licensing and Regulatory Committee 
 
To: Councillors Mason (Chair), Wells (Vice-Chair), Barker, 

Cuthbertson, Fitzpatrick, Galvin, Hook, Hunter, Melly, 
D Myers, Norman, Orrell, Pearson, D Taylor and Warters 
 

Date: Wednesday, 27 November 2019 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 9 October 

2019. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so.  The deadline 
for registering is 5:00pm on Tuesday 26 November 2019. 
 
Filming or Recording Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be filmed and webcast, or recorded, including any registered 



 

public speakers who have given their permission. This broadcast 
can be viewed at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting e.g. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_201
60809.pdf 
 

4. Taxi Licensing Policy / Vehicle Licence 
Conditions - Executive Vehicles   

(Pages 5 - 24) 

 This report seeks Members’ recommendation to the Executive 
Member for Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods an amendment to 
the Taxi Licensing Policy (the Policy) with regards to Executive 
Vehicles, following a request from a vehicle licence proprietor and 
the operator of Executive Vehicles.    
 

5. Vehicle Licence Conditions - Wheelchair 
Accessible Vehicles   

(Pages 25 - 28) 

 This report seeks Members’ approval to amend a vehicle licence 
condition, for both hackney carriage and private hire, relating to light 
transmittance of the tailgate (boot) window, following a request from 
a vehicle licence proprietor.   This request relate to wheelchair 
accessible vehicles (WAV) only.   
 

6. Licensing Update   (Pages 29 - 38) 
 This report is to update Members on the work undertaken by the 

Licensing Section since 1 April 2018.   
 

7. Work Plan 2019-20   (Pages 39 - 40) 
 To consider the Committee’s work plan for the remainder of the 

2019-20 municipal year. 
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

8. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
Name: Angela Bielby  
Contact Details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 552599 

 E-mail – a.bielby@york.gov.uk 
 
For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 

mailto:a.bielby@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Licensing and Regulatory Committee 

Date 9 October 2019 

Present Councillors Mason (Chair), Barker, 
Cuthbertson, Galvin, Hook, Hunter, Melly, 
Myers, Norman, Pearson, D Taylor and 
Warters 

Apologies Councillors Wells, Fitzpatrick and Orrell 

 

17. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were invited to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests that they might have in 
respect of business on the agenda.  No interests were declared 
 

18. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 
September 2019 be approved, and then signed by 
the Chair as a correct record. 

 

19. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.   
 
Drew Thompson, a member of the YPHA, spoke on Agenda 
Item 5 (Taxi Complaints – 1 January to 31 August 2019).  
Responding to an article in the Press, he drew attention to the 
high proportion of complaints against ‘out of town’ drivers and 
queried who was regulating Uber. 
 

20. Update on Disclosure and Barring Service Checks for York 
Taxi Drivers  
 

Members considered a report which provided an update on the 
progress of the ongoing three-yearly Disclosure and Barring 
Service (DBS) ‘refresher’ checks for York taxi drivers. 
 
Since 1 January 2019, the licensing team had revoked the 
licences of 30 drivers for not completing a DBS check; two more 
had been revoked following notification of arrest by the police.  

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



Officers reported that only four of York’s 977 licensed driv
[...]
irm that the committee has been updated on 

the complaints about taxis during this period. 
 

22. Work Plan 2019-20  
 

Members considered the committee’s work plan for the current 
municipal year. 
 
Resolved: That the work plan at page 25 of the agenda pack 

be approved. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the committee has a planned 

schedule of work for the year. 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr A Mason, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.00 pm]. 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 

 
 

 
Licensing & Regulatory Committee 
 

27 November 2019 

Report from the Assistant Director – Planning and Public Protection  
 

Taxi Licensing Policy / Vehicle Licence Conditions – Executive Vehicles  
 
Summary 
 
1. This report seeks Members recommendation to the Executive Member 

for Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods an amendment to the Taxi 
Licensing Policy (the Policy) with regards to Executive Vehicles, 
following a request from a vehicle licence proprietor and the operator of 
Executive Vehicles.   The proprietor has Exemption Notices in line with 
the Council’s Policy so that their executive vehicles do not have to 
display vehicle licence plates and signage.  The proprietor is now 
seeking an amendment to the Policy so that such executive vehicles 
are also exempt from the requirements of private hire vehicle licence 
condition 19.   Appendix 1 ‘Private Hire Vehicle Licence Conditions’ of 
the Policy is attached at Annex 1 of the report.  
 

Recommendations 
 
2. That Members approve Option 1 of this report. 
 
 Reason:  the Council has already established a Policy with regards to 

executive vehicles which stipulates the vehicles use and therefore 
allows the exemption from displaying signage and licence plates.   

 
Background 
 
3. The Council has approved conditions relating to vehicle specification 

(Taxi Licensing Policy Appendix 1), one of these conditions relates to 
the light transmittance of windows in all licensed hackney ca
[...]
 to hackney carriage and private hire 
licensing.  A formal consultation has not taken place on matters relating 
to private hire vehicles since the Taxi Licensing Policy was approved in 
April 2016.  Prior to that approval a formal consultation took place on 
the Policy which included all vehicle licence conditions and the 
Exemption Policy.  As detailed at paragraph 6 above, the condition 
regarding light transmission was changed at that time.     

 
8. The operator believe executive vehicles should be allow a darker tint to 

rear windows due to: 

 their customers expect privacy; 

 the vehicles they wish to provide come fitted with tinted windows 
(privacy glass); 

Page 6



 all their work is pre-booked on account; and 

 other licensing authorities allow tinted windows (privacy glass) in 
executive vehicles.   

 
9. The proposed amended ‘Private Hire Vehicle Licence Plate & Signage 

Exemption Policy’ for executive vehicles can be found at Annex 3.   An 
additional requirement would be included within the Policy, as follows: 

 
 ‘Condition 19 of the Private Hire Vehicle Licence Conditions does not 

apply, the light transmittance of windows can be:   
 

i) All licensed vehicles shall be fitted with windscreen glass that has a 
light transmittance of 75% and windows to either side of the drivers 
head shall have a light transmittance of not less than 70%. 

 
 ii) All other windows within licensed executive vehicles can be of any 

manufacturer’s tint providing it is not opaque.   
 
 
 iii) Any self applied material shall satisfy the requirements of i) and ii) 

above if it has been approved by the Council.’ 
 
Consultation 
 
10. A formal consultation has not taken place.  Officers have sought the 

views of the Private Hire Associations, as well as other operators of 
executive vehicles.  No responses have been received.    

 
11. As the Council is working with the West Yorkshire Authorities with 

regards taxi licensing policy, Officers contact the Authorities with 
regards to their requirements: 

 

 Bradford – allows executive vehicles to have manufacturer’s tint for 
windows other than the windscreen and at either side of the drivers 
head.   

 Calderdale – allows executive vehicles to have manufacturer’s tint 
for windows other than the windscreen and at either side of the 
drivers head. 

 Leeds – allows executive vehicles to have manufacturer’s tint for 
windows other than the windscreen and at either side of the drivers 
head. 

 Kirkless – allows executive vehicles to have manufacturer’s tint for 
windows other than the windscreen and at either side of the drivers 
head. 

Page 7



 Wakefield – do not have a policy for executive vehicles. 
 

Options 
 
12. Option 1 - take into consideration the request made by the operator of 

executive vehicles, as well as the policies positions in place for the 
West Yorkshire Authorities and recommend to the Executive Member to 
approve the amendments to Appendix 2 of the Taxi Licensing Policy in 
relation to Private Hire Vehicle Licence Plate & Signage Exemption 
Policy, as detailed at Annex 3.      

 
13. Option 2 – take into consideration the request made by the operator of 

executive vehicles, as well as the policies positions in place for the 
West Yorkshire Authorities and make further amendments to Appendix 
2 of the Taxi Licensing Policy in relation to executive vehicles.   

 
14.   Option 3 – refuse the request    
 
Analysis 
 
15. The ‘Private Hire Vehicle Licence Plate & Signage Exemption Policy’ 

has been in place since July 2014.  The Council currently issues 10 
exemptions to licensed vehicles.  The type of vehicles issues the 
exemption are: 

 

 Mercedes S320 

 Mercedes E220 

 Mercedes Viano 

 Ford Galaxy 

 Skoda Superb  
 
16. The Council has not received a complaint about a licensed vehicle that 

has been issued an exemption notice since the policy was approve.   
 
17. Vehicles that have been issued the exemption notic
[...]
with a long body and extended roofline which gives increased 

luggage capacity in the area behind the rear seats and is accessed from 
the rear, and 

 
b) Is described as an estate car on the vehicles registration document. 
 

Page 16



ANNEX 2  
 
Appendix 2 

 
Private Hire Vehicle Licence Plate and Signage Exemption Policy 
 
1. The issues around the operating of a business involving executive 

vehicles has the same business, legal and public safety principles as 

other areas of transport licensed by the City of York Council, with public 

safety being paramount. 

 
2. The Council recognises the very distinct role of executive vehicles in the 

arena of public transport.  The distinction between the operator of 

standard private hire vehicles and the operator of executive vehicles is 

significant in terms of the type of client catered for and the type of service 

offered.  

 
3. This policy sets out the requirements of the council with regards to the 

operators of private hire vehicles who wish to apply for or already hold an 

exemption with regards to the displaying of licence plates and signage.    

 
4. Operators who wish to use their vehicle for executive contract hire work 

ONLY, can apply to licence their vehicle as private hire and write to the 

Licensing Manager requesting an exemption from the requirements of 

having to display the front and rear licence plates and the door signage 

(operator side plates). 

 
5. An exemption from displaying licence plates and signage is a privilege 

rather than a right and the benefit of the exemption will be granted at the 

Council’s discretion.  The Council has the power to withdraw the 

exemption if the related conditions are not adhered to.  

 
6. The Licensing Manager will consider each application on its own merit.   

 
7. The vehicle type is not specified, however due to the nature of the work it 

will undertake it is recommended that the vehicle will be: 

 
(a) 4 door saloon or people ca
[...]
 council with regards to the 

operators of private hire vehicles who wish to apply for or already hold an 

exemption with regards to the displaying of licence plates and signage.    

 
4. Operators who wish to use their vehicle for executive contract hire work 

ONLY, can apply to licence their vehicle as private hire and write to the 

Licensing Manager requesting an exemption from the requirements of 

having to display the front and rear licence plates and the door signage 

(operator side plates). 

 
5. An exemption from displaying licence plates and signage is a privilege 

rather than a right and the benefit of the exemption will be granted at the 

Council’s discretion.  The Council has the power to withdraw the 

exemption if the related conditions are not adhered to.  

 
6. The Licensing Manager will consider each application on its own merit.   

 
7. The vehicle type is not specified, however due to the nature of the work it 

will undertake it is recommended that the vehicle will be: 

 
(a) 4 door saloon or people carrier; 
 
(b) be right hand drive; and  
 
(c) an engine size above 2000cc:  

Page 21



 
(d) The following types of vehicles would be considered appropriate for 

executive use (this list is not exhaustive and other vehicles would be 

considered): 

 Rolls Royce 

 Mercedes S class and E class 

 Jaguar XJ SWB and LWB, 

 BMW 5 series upwards 

 Audi A5 or above 

 Lexus GS and LS 

 Ford Galaxy or similar 

 

8. Condition 19 of the Private Hire Vehicle Licence Conditions does not 

apply, the light transmittance of windows can be: 

 

i) All licensed vehicles shall be fitted with windscreen glass that has a 
light transmittance of 75% and windows to either side of the drivers 
head shall have a light transmittance of not less than 70%. 
 

ii) All other windows within licensed executive vehicles can be of any 
manufacturer’s tint providing it is not opaque.   
 
 

iii) Any self applied material shall satisfy the requireme
[...]
 will be produced on request by an authorised officer.  
 
(i) The front and rear licence plates will be carried in the boot at all 

times and must be produced on request to an authorised officer. 

 
(j) The private hire operator’s door signage (side plates) will be carried 

in the boot at all times and must be produced on request to an 

authorised officer. 
 
(k) The internal plate issued by City of York Council shall be displayed 

within the glove box lid. 
 
(l) No taximeter or PDU type unit will be displayed within the vehicle. 
 
(m) All fares will be agreed in advance with the hirer and paid after the 

issue of an invoice from the operator. 
 
(n) The driver will not take money at the end of the hire. 
 

Page 23



(o) A notice of fares shall be carried within the vehicle at all times and 

will be produced on request by the hirer or authorised officer on 

request. 

 

Page 24



 

 
 

 
Licensing & Regulatory Committee 
 

27 November 2019 

Report from the Assistant Director – Planning and Public Protection  
 

Vehicle Licence Conditions – Wheelchair Accessible Vehicles  
 
Summary 
 
1. This report seeks Members’ approval to amend a vehicle licence 

condition, for both hackney carriage and private hire, relating to light 
transmittance of the tailgate (boot) window, following a request from a 
vehicle licence proprietor.   This request relate to wheelchair accessible 
vehicles (WAV) only.   
 

Recommendations 
 
2. That Members approve Option 1 of this report. 
 
 Reason:  more vehicles will be available as wheelchair accessible 

vehicles without requiring modifications to tailgate (boot) windows.   
 
Background 
 
3. The Council has approved conditions relating to vehicle specification 

(Taxi Licensing Policy Appendix 1), one of these conditions relates to 
the light transmittance of windows in all licensed hackney carriage and 
private hire vehicles.  The condition being No 19: 

 
i) All licensed vehicles shall be fitted with windscreen 
[...]
sed vehicles shall have a light 

transmittance of not less than 50%.   
 
iii) For estate-type vehicles the windows overlooking the luggage 

space can be of any manufacturer’s tint providing it is not opaque. 
 

iv) For wheelchair accessible vehicles the tailgate window can be of 
any manufacturer’s tint providing it is not opaque.   

 
v) Any self applied material shall satisfy the requirements of i) ii) iii) 

and iv) above if it has been approved by the Council. 
 
Consultation 
 
8. A formal consultation has not taken place.  Officers have sought the 

views of the Private Hire Associations, as well as other operators of 
executive vehicles.  No responses have been received.    
 

 
Options 
 
9. Option 1 - take into consideration the request made by the vehicle 

licence proprietor, and amended the vehicle licence condition (19) as 

Page 26



detailed at paragraph 7 above, as this will mean more vehicles are 
available to become wheelchair accessible vehicles.      

 
10. Option 2 – take into consideration the request made by the vehicle 

licence proprietor and make further amendments to vehicle licence 
condition (19) as detailed at paragraph 7 above.   

 
11.   Option 3 – refuse the request    
 
Analysis 
 
12. Hackney carriages and private hire vehicles provide a flexible form of 

public transport, proving a service where other forms of transport are 
not available, for example rural areas and late evenings.  They also 
play an increasingly important role in improving accessibility to those 
with a range of impairment such as physical disabilities in accessing 
services and travelling independently.  There are currently 781 licensed 
vehicles on the Councils fleet, 102 of which are WAVs (13%).  
Breakdown as follows: 

 

 Private hire vehicles – 598, 57 (9.5%) of which are WAVs 

 Hackney carriage vehicles – 183, 45 (24.6%) of which are WAVs 
 
13. On occasion the Council receives complaints from the public that WAVs 

are not always available
[...]
.uk/downloads/file/9715/taxi_licensing_policy 
 

Page 28

https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/9715/taxi_licensing_policy


 

 
 

 
Licensing & Regulatory Committee 
 

27 November 2019 

Report from the Assistant Director – Planning and Public Protection  
 

Licensing Update  
 
Summary 
 
1. This report is to update Members on the work undertaken by the 

Licensing Section since 1 April 2018.   
 

Recommendations 
 
2. There are no recommendations arising from the report as it is for 

information only. 
 
Background 
 
3. The Council has a statutory duty to number take a number of licensing 

functions in accordance with various pieces of legislation, and in some 
cases statutory guidance.   

 
4. The Council’s Licensing Section sits within the Public Protection 

Service, within the Directorate of Economy and Place.   
 
5.  The licensing functions undertaken by the Licensing Section are: 
 

Licensing Function  Legislation  

Hackney carriage drivers 
Hackney carriage vehicles 

Town Police Clauses Act 1847 & 
Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1976 

Private hire drivers 
Private hire vehicles 
Private hire operators 

Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1976 

Sale / supply of alcohol 
Regulated entertainment 
Late night refreshment 

Licensing Act 2003 

Gambling premises (bookmakers, 
bingo halls, adult gaming centres, 
racecourse) 
Gaming Machines 
Small Society Lotteries 

Gambling Act 2005 

Page 29 Agenda Item 6



Sex Establishments Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1982 Part 3 Schedule 3 

Street Trading As above Part 3 Schedule 4  

Street Collection Permits Police Factories, etc 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1916 as amended by S251 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 

House to House Collection Permits House to House Collections Act 
1939 

Scrap Metal Dealers / Collectors Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 

Zoos Zoo Licensing Act 1981 

Exotic, Dangerous and Wild Animals Dangerous Wild Animals Act 
1976 (Modification) Order 1984 

Providing Boarding for Cats 
Providing Boarding for Dogs 
Providing Day Care for Dogs 
Selling Animals as Pets 
Breeding Dogs 
Hiring out Horses 
Keeping or Training Animals for 
Exhibition 

The Animal Welfare (Licensing of 
Activities Involving Animals) 
(England) Regulations 2018 

Storage of Explosives Explosives Regulations 2014  

Petroleum Storage Petroleum Regulations 2014  

Acupuncture 
Body Piercing 
Ear Piercing 
Electrolysis 
Tattooing  

Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1982 Part 8 

Sports Grounds  Safety of Sports Grounds Act 
1975(as amended) 
Fire Safety and Safety of Places 
of Sport Act 1987  

Film Classification  

Hypnotism Hypnotism Act 1952 

 
6. Due to the nature of our work the Licensing Section has to work closely 

with colleagues within the Council as well as partner agencies such as 
North Yorkshire Police, North Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Service, 
Yorkshire Ambulance Service, Immigration Service and DVSA. This 
involves sitting on joint agency task group meetings and engaging in 
joint operations.   

 
7. The Licensing Section also works closely with licensing colleagues from 

West and North Yorkshire Authorities.  The Licensing Manager meets 
regularly with West Yorkshire colleagues in relation to taxi licensing 

Page 30



policy matters, and also Chairs the North Yorkshire Licensing 
Practitioners Group, which discusses and shares best practice in 
relation to all licensing matters.   

 
Consultation 
 
8. There is no consultation associated with this report as it is for 

information only.     
 

Options 
 
9. There are no options associated with this report as it is for information 

only.   
 
Analysis 
 
10. Annex 1 gives an over view of some of the applications received and 

processed, by the Section since 1 April 2018.   
 
11. The Licensing Act 2003 and Gambling Act 2005 stipulates the licensing 

process with regards to timeframes.  The Licensing Section, and if 
requi

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Licensing and Regulatory Committee 

Date 27 November 2019 

Present Councillors Mason (Chair), Barker, 
Cuthbertson, Galvin, Hook, Hunter, Melly, 
Norman, Orrell, Pearson And Warters 

Apologies Councillors Wells, Fitzpatrick, D Myers And 
D Taylor 

 
23. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests that they might have in 
respect of business on the agenda.  No interests were declared. 
 
 

24. MINUTES  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 October 

2019 be approved, and then signed by the Chair as 
a correct record. 

 
 

25. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been three registrations to speak 
at the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Gene Nutt, a member of the United Trade York and Rank 
Marshall at York station, spoke on taxi licensing matters. He 
noted that there had been Uber drivers collecting customers in 
the station, under the portico, and that a number of Uber drivers 
were aggressive. He reported that he had been assaulted by an 
Uber driver, and that driver had since had his licence revoked. 
He asked how much more threatening behaviour and assaults 
York taxi drivers had to put up with from Uber drivers.  
 
Wendy Loveday, a member of the United Trade York, spoke on 
taxi licensing matters. She reported that Transport for London 
(TfL) had revoked Uber’s licence on public safety grounds. She 



noted that the Uber app had allowed unlicensed drivers to 
operate and she questioned what the statistic for this would be 
nationally. She stated that Uber lied and advertised that they 
operated in York when they were not licensed in York and they 
were a threat to public safety. She asked that the West 
Yorkshire authorities ban Uber from operating in their areas. 
 
Gwen Swinburn spoke on the general remit of the committee. 
She thanked the committee for the forward plan, including the 
performance management measures. She highlighted that the 
operators of the music festival at Clifton Park in June 2020 had 
not applied for a licence and she asked for the process for this 
to be clarified. Regarding taxi enforcement, she noted that there 
was a surplus in the taxi account for new resources to be 
applied to enable the service to be more proactive. This 
included the recruitment of staff and she requested an update 
on those commitments. She thanked the Chair for adding an 
Uber update as an urgent item and she asked if the item could 
be added to the work plan. 
 
 

26. TAXI LICENSING POLICY / VEHICLE LICENCE CONDITIONS 
- EXECUTIVE VEHICLES  
 
Members considered a report which sought their 
recommendation to the Executive Member for Housing and 
Safer Neighbourhoods for an amendment to the Taxi Licensing 
Policy (the Policy) with regards to Executive Vehicles, following 
a request from a vehicle licence proprietor and the operator of 
Executive Vehicles. The proprietor had Exemption Notices in 
line with the Council’s Policy so that their executive vehicles did 
not have to display vehicle licence plates and signage.  The 
proprietor was now seeking an amendment to the Policy so that 
such executive vehicles were also exempt from the 
requirements of private hire vehicle licence condition 19.  
Appendix 1 ‘Private Hire Vehicle Licence Conditions’ of the 
Policy were attached at Annex 1 of the report.  
 
The Licensing Manager was in attendance to present the report. 
She explained the background, current policy and consultation 
undertaken (for which there had been no responses).  She 
explained the  policy position with regards to the West Yorkshire 
authorities who allowed manufactured tint on vehicle windows. 
She then outlined the options available to Members. In 
response to questions raised she noted that she could check 



what the definition of opaque was, She was asked and advised 
that the option of whether to only allow manufacturers tint was 
open to Members. She was also asked and clarified what work 
could be undertaken as part of contract work. She also clarified 
that cash could not be taken at the end of the hire and if a 
complaint was made about the acceptance of cash, this would 
be investigated proportionately.  
 
Members considered Appendix 2 of the Taxi Licensing Policy 
and agreed the following amendments to be recommended to 
the Executive Member for Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods 
during her consideration of the policy: 
  
Point 3 
This policy sets out the requirements of the council with regards 
to the operators of private hire vehicles who wish to apply for or 
already hold an exemption with regards to the displaying of 
windows, licence plates and signage.    
 
Point 8 
Condition 19 of the Private Hire Vehicle Licence Conditions 
does not apply, the light transmittance of windows can be: 
i) All licensed vehicles shall be fitted with windscreen glass that 
has a light transmittance of 75% and windows to either side of 
the drivers head shall have a light transmittance of not less than 
70%. 
ii) All other windows within licensed executive vehicles can be of 
any manufacturer’s tint providing it is not opaque. 
 
Point 12 (n) 
The driver will not take the fare at the end of the hire. 
 
It was then 
 
Resolved:  That Members approve Option 1 to take into 

consideration the request made by the operator of 
executive vehicles, as well as the policy positions in 
place for the West Yorkshire Authorities and 
recommend to the Executive Member of Housing 
and Safer Neighbourhoods the approval of the 
amendments to Appendix 2 of the Taxi Licensing 
Policy in relation to Private Hire Vehicle Licence 
Plate & Signage Exemption Policy, as detailed at 
Annex 3 of the report and the above amendments to 
points 3, 8 and 12.  



 
Reason:  The Council has already established a Policy with 

regards to executive vehicles which stipulates the 
vehicles use and therefore allows the exemption 
from displaying signage and licence plates. 

 
 

27. VEHICLE LICENCE CONDITIONS - WHEELCHAIR 
ACCESSIBLE VEHICLES  
 
Members considered a report which sought their approval to 
amend a vehicle licence condition, for both hackney carriage 
and private hire vehicles, relating to light transmittance of the 
tailgate (boot) window, following a request from a vehicle 
licence proprietor. The request related to wheelchair accessible 
vehicles (WAV) only.   
 
The Licensing Manager gave an overview of the report noting 
the options available to Members. She noted that other 
authorities were not consulted as they all had different policies.  
 
Resolved:  That Members approve Option 1 to take into 

consideration the request made by the vehicle 
licence proprietor, and amend the vehicle licence 
condition (19) as detailed at paragraph 7 of the 
report, as this would mean more vehicles were 
available to become wheelchair accessible vehicles.  

 
Reason:   More vehicles will be available as wheelchair 

accessible vehicles without requiring modifications 
to tailgate (boot) windows.   

 
 

28. LICENSING UPDATE  
 
Members considered a report which updated them on the work 
undertaken by the Licensing Section since 1 April 2018.  Annex 
1 gave an overview of some of the applications received and 
processed by the Section since 1 April 2018 and Annex 2 gave 
an overview of some of the other work undertaken by the 
Section.   
 
The Licensing Manager outlined the report, highlighting the 
licensing functions undertaken by the Licensing Section. In 
response to Member questions she noted that: 



 In relation to the licensing of Exotic, Dangerous and Wild 
Animals, a gentleman had an F1 cat. 

 Applications for Temporary Event Notices (TENs) were the 
responsibility of the operator 

 The function of the section for Film Classification was related 
to when a film hadn’t been given a classification, an 
application could be made to the Licensing Authority to make 
the classification. 

 The responsibility for the licensing of cat and dog boarding 
facilities came into effect with the The Animal Welfare 
(Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) (England) 
Regulations 2018. 

 The Licensing Section had been involved with the police in a 
number of joint operations. 

 
Resolved:  That Members be updated on the work undertaken 

by the Licensing Section since 1 April 2018.   
 
Reason:  In order to be updated on the work of the Licensing 

Section. 
 
 

29. WORK PLAN 2019-20  
 
Members considered the committee’s work plan for the current 
municipal year. It was agreed that there would be an Out of 
Town Taxi update at the next meeting. 
 
Resolved: That the work plan at page 39 of the agenda pack 

be approved with the addition of an Out of Town 
Taxi update at the next meeting. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the committee has a planned 

schedule of work for the year. 
 
 

30. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
The Chair advised Members that he considered the following 
items urgent under the Local Government Act 1972 as they 
were in the public interest. 
 
Uber update 
The Licensing Manager reported that TfL had refused to renew 
Ubers operator’s licence.  She believed that it was Uber’s 



intention to appeal the decision. She explained that Uber could 
continue to operate legally until their appeal had had been 
heard and noted that their appeal would be heard at Magistrates 
Court. She added that this did not impact York. In answer to 
Member questions she explained that: 

 The council was putting in a bid to put funding into 
enforcement. 

 With regard to assaults at the railway station involving taxi 
drivers, the council had no jurisdiction as the station was on 
private land and came under the responsibility of British 
Transport Police. She noted that the licensing section would 
be meeting with British Transport Police.  

 If the West Yorkshire authorities determined that they would 
no longer licence Uber this would mean that vehicles 
licensed in those authorities could not work in York. 

 
The Chair noted that he had requested a report on taxi 
complaints at a future meeting. 
 
York Festival Update 
The Licensing Manager explained that the operators of the 
festival would have to apply for a premises licence. She 
explained the application process noting that if representations 
were received within the 28 day period, the application would be 
determined by the Sub-Committee at a Licensing Hearing. She 
was asked and noted that the sports club on the site of the 
festival had an outdoor licence until 9.00pm, and they could 
either apply to vary their licence or request that the event 
organiser applied for their own premises licence. She added 
that she believed that the organiser would be  applying for their 
own licence. 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr A Mason, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.30 pm]. 


